
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

12 August 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 20th August, 2015, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter One 2015/16 Performance Report (Pages 3 - 50) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant 
Scheme/Sports Grants Scheme (Pages 51 - 56) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets 
 

8 Write Offs 01/04/15 - 30/06/15 (Pages 57 - 62) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

10 Renewal of Heating Systems to Sheltered Schemes - Virement of Budgets 
(Pages 63 - 70) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 30th JULY 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard and 

S Claymore 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services) and Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) 
 
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle and M Thurgood 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2015 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

29 QUESTION TIME:  

 
30 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

31 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2016/17  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the Proposed Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Planning Process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2016/17 was considered. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the proposed process for the General Fund 

and Housing Revenue Account Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Planning Process for 2016/17 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 30 July 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 

 
 

32 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 

ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking approval for 
the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2014/15 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 
 approved the Actual 2014/15 Prudential Indicators within the 

report and shown at appendix 1; 
 

 accepted the Treasury Management Stewardship Report for 
2014/15; and 
 

 approved an increase in the current counterparty limits as 
identified at item 12 within the report.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 2



CABINET 

 
20 AUGUST 2015 

 

 
THE REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
QUARTER ONE 2015/16 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Not applicable. 
 
PURPOSE 

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides information on:  
 

1. High level corporate plan projects/programmes, 
2. Key Service Performance Indicators, 
3. Corporate risks, 
4. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
5. Performance management framework, 
6. Sustainability Strategy, 
7. Financial health check. 

 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Not applicable 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are none 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
There are none 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are none 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
John Day 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
APPENDI
[...]
 recovery 100%

2 Heritable Bank 1802 12/09/2008 500,000

Heritable Bank 1803 15/09/2008 1,000,000

Total Principal 1,500,000

Interest due at point of administration 07/10/2008 5,127

Total of Claim 1,505,127

Repayments Received to date (1,415,080) 94.02

Outstanding at 30/6/2015 90,047

Estimated Remaining -

- Final recovery received of 94.02% (declared 23/08/13, though Administrators are retaining a
contingency for disputed claims that could be distributed at a later date).

3 Singer & Friedlander 1716 31/08/2007 1,000,000

Singer & Friedlander 1740 31/10/2007 1,000,000

Singer & Friedlander 1746 14/01/2008 1,000,000

Total Principal 3,000,000

Interest due at point of administration 08/10/2008 175,256

Total of Claim 3,175,256

Repayments Received to date (2,619,586) 82.50

Outstanding at 30/6/2015 555,670

Estimated Remaining 87,320

- Current indications project an 82.5% recovery of our investments 

Summary

Total Principal 7,500,000

Interest 335,383

Total of Claim 7,835,383

Repayments Received to date (6,589,098) 84.09

Outstanding at 30/6/2015 1,246,285

Estimated Remaining 687,888

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

2 & Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young
3 Under English Law

Total Estimated Recovery (including Outstanding) 7,276,986

Total Estimated % Remaining 92.87%

ICELANDIC BANKING SITUATION AS AT

*Partial repayment received on the 15th March 2012 in GBP/EUR/USD/NOK. The balance is currently being 

held in Icelandic Krone (ISK). Release of these funds is dependent on a change in Icelandic Law which 

currently does not allow the distribution of ISK ou

 

 

Page 50



1 

CABINET 
 

20th August 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant 
Scheme/Sports Grants Scheme 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 

To inform Members of the Small Grants, Arts Grants and Sport Grants awards made 
during 2014/15 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet endorses the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) Sub-Committee  
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Tamworth Borough Council operates a number of small grant schemes designed to 
encourage community and voluntary groups to develop in Tamworth and to support 
the delivery of the Councils vision and corporate priorities,  
 
Tamworth Borough Council has three small grant schemes 1) Grants to Voluntary 
and Community Groups, 2) Arts Grants and 3) Sports Grants.  
 
Applications are therefore invited from any group or individuals living within the 
Borough of Tamworth who require financial support to pursue services/ activities. 
 
The Cabinet Grants Sub-Committee meets on a quarterly basis to consider grant 
applications from Voluntary Organisations and Local Arts.  This report is to provide 
Members with details of awards made during 2014/15.  
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

This report accords with the funding framework endorsed by the Cabinet in July 
2005. 
 
The grant awards have been met from the 2014/15 Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations and Local Arts Grants budgets and retained funds. 
 
There are no staffing, community/performance planning, sustainable development, 
community safety, equal opportunities or human rights implications arising from this 
report.   

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



2 

 
 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

There are no associated risks arising directly from the report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

UPDATE ON GRANTS AWARDED TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY  
ORGANISATIONS 2014/2015 
During the period 1st April 2014 - 31st March 2015 a budget of £10,100 was 
allocated and a retained fund of £5,421.30 giving a total budget available of 
£15,021.30 with £10,040.00 awards being granted to the groups listed in Appendix 1 
 
UPDATE ON GRANTS AWARDED LOCAL ARTS 2014/2015 
During the period 1st April 2014 - 31st March 2015 a budget of £4,460.00 was 
allocated and a retai
[...]
ecreational 

ass 

Ground nets to be purchased to 

avoid cricket balls entering 

residential properties - Health 

and Safety requirements.  

£2,725.00 

Sports Grants  Kids run free Award to allow running for 

children in the castle grounds 

in organised free activity - 

sport England backed 

programme.  

£1,752.77 

Sports Grants  Tamworth Unicorns 

Swimming club for 

Disabled persons 

The grant is to be used to help 

finance swimming pool hire for 

the disabled gala  

£300.00 

Sports Grants  Titan Triathlon club To purchase equipment to 

enable the club to open further 

sections and increase activity 

£2,500.00 

Page 54



5 

Grant Type Beneficiary Purpose of expenditure Grant amount 

levels  

Sports Grant Jack Rowley Talented Individual – Judo £200.00 

Sports Grant Ellese Oates Talented Individual – 

Gymnastics 

£500.00 

Sports Grant Bethany Morrin Talented Individual – Swimming £300.00 

Sports Grant Keeley Rowland Coaching – Titan Triathlon £260.00 

Sports Grant Jason Blood Coaching – Titan Triathlon £260.00 

Sports Grant Robin Canning Coaching – Titan Triathlon £260.00 

Sports Grant Lucy James Coaching – Watersport Centre £250.00 

Sports Grant Darren Jones Talented Individual – Triathlon £400.00 

Sports Grant Katie Walker Talented Individual – Triathlon £250.00 

Sports Grant Brandon King Talented Individual – 

Gymnastics 

£400.00 

Sports Grant Ryan Hatton  Talented Individual – Boxing £800.00 

Sports Grant Thomas Hobbins Talented Individual – 

Gymnastics 

£300.00 

 
  
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

20 August 2015 
 

THE REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 

 
WRITE OFFS 01/04/15 – 30/06/15 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 1st April 2015 to 30th June 2015 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2015 to 30th 
June 2015– Appendix A-
[...]
vices £5,001 to £10,000 

Cabinet Over £10,000 

 
These limits apply to each transaction. 
 
Bad Debt Provision 
 
The level of the provision must be reviewed jointly by the unit and Accountancy on at least a 
quarterly basis as part of the management performance review, and the table below gives 
the mandatory calculation. 
 
Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 

Debt Outstanding Provision (Net of VAT) 

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 
The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts at 
Service Unit level.      
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 01 April 2015 to 30 June 2015 
 

Page 58



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

 
 

P
age 59



Appendix B- Business Rates 
 

 
 

P
age 60



Appendix C- Sundry Income 
 

 
 

P
age 61



Appendix D- Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 

 
 

P
age 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter One 2015/16 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter One 2015/16 Performance Report

	7 Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant Scheme/Sports Grants Scheme
	8 Write Offs 01/04/15 - 30/06/15
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/15 - 30/06/15

	10 Renewal of Heating Systems to Sheltered Schemes - Virement of Budgets
	Appendix 1 Urgent Act

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 20th AUGUST 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Director - 
Assets and Environment), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer), Paul 
Weston (Head of Asset Management - Property Services) and Janice Clift 
(Democratic and Elections Officer) 
 
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th July 2015 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

36 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

37 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

38 QUARTER ONE 2015/16 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader providing Cabinet with a performance health-check was 
considered. 



Cabinet 20 August 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 

Thurgood) 
 
 

39 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS (SMALL GRANTS 
SCHEME)/LOCAL ARTS GRANT SCHEME/SPORTS GRANTS SCHEME  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets informing Members 
of the Small Grants, Arts Grants and Sport Grants awards made during 2014/15 
was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorses the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) Sub-

Committee  
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

40 WRITE OFFS 01/04/15 - 30/06/15  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets providing Members 
with details of write offs from 1st April 2015 to 30th June 2015 was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the amount of debt written off for the 

period of 1st April 2015 to 30th June 2015 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

41 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
 

42 RENEWAL OF HEATING SYSTEMS TO SHELTERED SCHEMES - VIREMENT 
OF BUDGETS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management informed 
Cabinet of the Urgent Action taken to renew the heating system at Glenfield 
following its failure at the time of service and also informing Cabinet of the need 



Cabinet 20 August 2015 

 

 

3 
 

to bring forward the works to renew the gas fired central heating system at 
Oakendale sheltered housing scheme to prevent a failure.  Also to identify the 
need to vire funds from within the existing capital programme to fund these urgent 
works and to identify the potential issues arising from not bringing forward the 
works at Oakendale was considered.   

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


